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The Infl a  on Forecast Bulle  n provides 12 month forecasts 
for the primary infl a  on measures used in Guernsey: RPIX and 
RPI. 
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1.1 Introduc  on

The Infl a  on Forecast Bulle  n provides 12 month forecasts for the primary infl a  on measures used in 
Guernsey: RPIX and RPI. Forecasts are based on historical trends, expecta  ons of infl a  on in the UK, and 
forecast movements in the price of key commodi  es. Forecasts are revised and published on a quarterly 
basis in the month following the Policy Council’s publica  on of the Guernsey Infl a  on Bulle  n.

NB - Forecasts are presented with sta  s  cal confi dence (or error) bands (the shaded area). These represent 
the range of possible outcomes with (in this case) a 30%, 60% and 90% sta  s  cal certainty.

An
nu

al
 p

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
ch

an
ge

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2017Q32017Q12016Q32016Q12015Q32015Q1

An
nu

al
 p

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
ch

an
ge

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2017Q32017Q12016Q32016Q12015Q32015Q1

Figure 1.1: Forecast Guernsey RPIX Figure 1.2: Forecast Guernsey RPI

•   Headline changes in both RPIX and RPI increased in the fourth quarter of 2016 in line with forecasts.

•   Deprecia  on of sterling con  nues to feed into higher prices with fuel and energy prices par  cularly 
impacted during the last quarter of 2016.

•   Similar to offi  cial infl a  on forecasts in the UK, local infl a  on fi gures are expected to con  nue to rise in 
2017.

•   Key factors include:
 - A con  nuing upward pressure on import prices as a result of the deprecia  on of sterling. 

 - Stronger short term growth expecta  ons but con  nuing uncertainty in the medium term, which is likely 
to increase infl a  on in the short term.

 - A weak but stabilising local residen  al property market, exer  ng less upward pressure on infl a  on than 
it has in the past.

 - The statement by the Bank of England in November that they may choose to accommodate a period 
of above target infl a  on to avoid exacerba  ng the medium term projected rise in UK unemployment. 
Signifi cant increases in the interest rate in the next twelve months are therefore unlikely.

1.2 Forecasts
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1.3 Contact Details

For more informa  on on this and other publica  ons issued by the States of Guernsey Strategy and 
Policy Unit, please contact:

Email:    liz.laine@gov.gg

Telephone:  (01481) 717168.

Rou  ne sta  s  cal publica  ons, including quarterly publica  on of infl a  on sta  s  cs, are issued by the 
States of Guernsey Data and Analysis Services. These publica  ons are available online at 
www.gov.gg/data.


